3.1 The Board in due compliance with the provisions of the Scheme of Amalgamation have 

authorized the Committee to grant not exceeding 1,94,555 Options to the eligible 

Employees in one or more tranches under ESOP 2019, from time to time, which in aggregate 

exercisable into not more than 1,94,555 (One Lakh Ninety Four Thousand Five Hundred and 

Fifty Five) Shares of face value of Rs.5 (Rupees Five) each fully paid up, out of which such 

number of Shares to be acquired by the Trust by way of Secondary Acquisition, but within 

the statutory limit prescribed, as per the provisions of the Applicable Laws, at such price,

[...]

per the approved exchange ratio in the Scheme of Amalgamation, which may be different 

from Employee to Employee or any class thereof. 

3.3 The maximum number of Options that may be granted to each Employee shall vary 

depending upon the designation and the appraisal/assessment process, however shall not 

exceed 98,100 (Ninety Eight Thousand One Hundred) Options per eligible Employee. 

However, the Committee reserves the right to decide the number of Options to be granted 

and the maximum number of Options that can be granted to each Employee within this 

ceiling. 

3.4 If an Option expires, lapses or becomes un-exercisable due to any reason, it shall be